

E.P. 1/21

HARVINDER SINGH Vs. DIRECTOR OF GURUDWARA  
ELECTION THROUGH DIRECTOR

10.01.2024

Present: Ms. Mannat Kohli, Ld. Proxy counsel for petitioner  
connected through VC.

Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 and 3.

None for respondent no. 1, 3A and 3B.

Pleadings are complete. From the pleadings, following  
issues are framed:-

- (1) Whether petitioner is entitled to the decree of declaration,  
as prayed for?OPP
- (2) Whether present petition is liable to be dismissed in view  
of the provisions of Delhi Sikh Gurudwara Act 1971 r/w  
DSGMC (EOM) Rules 1974 and MCD Act, as alleged?  
OPD3
- (3) Whether present petition is liable to be dismissed for want  
of challenge to the notification dated 10.04.2021, as  
alleged?OPD3
- (4) Whether present petition is liable to be dismissed due to  
absence of any objection against eligibility of defendant  
no. 3 or challenge to any consequential order passed on  
the same, as alleged?OPD3
- (5) Whether no relief can be granted to petitioner in view of  
the preliminary objection number VII mentioned in the  
written statement of defendant no. 3 ?OPD3
- (6) Relief

Contd/-

-2-

Matter be put up for PE. List of witnesses be filed within 15 days. Advance copy of affidavit of evidence of PWs be supplied to other side.

Put up on **20.04.2024**.

(Dharmender Singh)  
Additional District Judge-01(West)  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/10.01.2024